
SUPERINTENDENT’S MAJOR OFFENSE LOG 
Friday, November 18, 2016 thru Saturday, November 19, 2016 

 
FIRST PLATOON 

 
#K-19027-16                       34C/Aggravated Battery (Cutting)                                            Unit 131A 
10:15 hours                                         2900 block of Dumaine St.                                                     P/O Lavigne  
 
Victim:  B/F, 06-12-1958 
 
Gist: The victim and perpetrator were involved in a verbal altercation and the perpetrator stabbed the 
victim.  PIO Massey notified via telephone. 
************************************************************************************ 
#K-19195-16                                       34S/Aggravated Battery (Shooting)                                         Unit 420A 
13:07 hours                                         5900 block of Tullis Dr.                                                                    Sgt. 
Caronna 
 
Victim:  B/M, 02-21-1998 
 
Gist:  The units arrived on scene and discovered the victim suffering from multiple gunshot wounds in an 
abandon carwash.  The victim was transported to a local hospital via EMS.  PIO Washington notified via 
telephone. 
************************************************************************************ 
#K-19280-16                                       34C/Aggravated Battery (Cutting)                                            Unit 571B 
14:42 hours                                         Mandeville St/N Derbigny St.                                                     P/O 
Leonard 
 
Victim: B/F, 09-01-1988 
 
Gist:  On Thursday, November 17, 2016, the victim was breaking up a fight and realized that she had 
been stabbed multiple times.  The victim went to the hospital on Friday, November 18, 2016 via private 
conveyance.  PIO Washington notified via telephone. 
************************************************************************************ 
#K-19304-16                                       34S/Aggravated Battery (Shooting)                                          Unit 520B 
15:10 hours                                         N Claiborne Ave/Touro St.                                                            Sgt. 
Gilliam 
 
Victim:  B/M 
 
Gist:  The unit arrived on scene and discovered the victim suffering from multiple gunshot wounds.   The 
victim was transported via EMS to a local hospital.  PIO Washington notified via telephone. 
************************************************************************************ 
#K-19432-16                                       42/Aggravated Rape                                                                       Unit 4567 
17:12 hours                                         2600 block of Ursulines Ave.                                                        Det. 
McDonald 
 
Victim: Male 



 
Gist:  The victim was sexually assaulted by known male. PIO notified via Outlook. 
************************************************************************************ 
 
#K-19445-16                                       65J/Simple Carjacking                                                              Unit 731B 
17:27 hours                                         7900 block of Lacombe St.                                                     P/O Nguyen 
 
Victim: B/F, 12-04-83  
 
Gist: The victim, a Domino Pizza Delivery driver, got out of her vehicle with her keys in her hand.  A gold 
Suburban pulled up, the passenger got out, pushed the victim and grabbed her keys. The subject then 
drove off in the victim’s vehicle.  PIO notified via Outlook. 
************************************************************************************ 
#K-19453-16                                       34C/Aggravated Battery (Cutting)                                            Unit 575B 
17:34 hours                                         1300 block of Franklin Ave.                                                          P/O 
Carradine 
 
Victim:  B/M, 11-03-1986 
 
Perpetrator:  Nelson Avery, B/M, 04-01-1956 (arrested) 
 
Gist:  The victim and perpetrator were involved in a verbal altercation that turned physical.  The 
perpetrator pulled a knife and stabbed the victim multiple times.  PIO Washington notified via 
telephone. 
************************************************************************************ 
#K-19503-16                                       64/Armed Robbery (Implied Weapon)                   Unit 701B 
18:14 hours                                         9700 block of Chef Menteur Hwy.                            P/O McGuire 
 
Victim:  Family Dollar  
 
Gist:  An unknown black male entered the store and started placing items inside of his pants.  The 
subject was asked to leave by the assistant manager and the subject placed his hand in his waistband 
implying a weapon.  He then fled in possession of an unknown amount of merchandise.  PIO notified via 
Outlook. 
************************************************************************************ 
#K-19551-16                                       30S/Homicide (Shooting)                                              Unit 640B 
19:01 hours                                         Josephine/Rev. John Raphael Jr. Way.                   Sgt. Privott  
 
Victim: B/M, 11-09-1986  
 
Gist:  The units responded to a call of shots fired and discovered the victim unresponsive from multiple 
gunshot wounds.  The victim was transported to a local hospital where he expired.  PIO Washington 
notified via telephone. 
************************************************************************************  
#K-19604-16                                       64J/Simple Car Jacking                                                   Unit 131B              
20:04 hours                                         100 Block of S. Rendon St.                                            P/O Rogoff 
 
Victim: W/F, 09-20-1976 



 
Gist:  The victim was sitting inside of her vehicle talking to her brother who was standing outside of the 
vehicle when two unknown black males approached them. One subject struck her brother in the head 
and demanded her out of the vehicle.  The victim complied and the subjects fled inside of the victim’s 
2011 black Honda Accord.  PIO notified via Outlook. 
************************************************************************************ 
#K-19652-16                                       64G/Armed Robbery (Gun)                                                         Unit 611B 
21:10 hours                                         I-10 W/S Jeff Davis Overpass                                                   P/O Florian  
 
Victim:  B/M, 11-14-1999 
 
Gist:  The victim was riding his bicycle when an unknown black male ran behind him, put a gun to his 
head and demanded he empty his pockets.  The victim complied and the subject fled in possession of 
the victim’s property and his bicycle.  PIO notified via Outlook. 
************************************************************************************ 
#K-19647-16                                       34S/Aggravated Battery (Shooting)                         Unit 571B 
21:03 hours                                         1700 Desire St.                                                                  P/O Leonard 
 
Victim:  1. B/M, 01-21-1992 
              2. B/M, 09-12-1996 
 
Gist:  The victims were inside of a vehicle when two unknown black males approached them and opened 
fire.  The subjects fled on foot and the victims were transported to the hospital via private 
conveyance.  PIO Washington notified via telephone. 
************************************************************************************  
#K-19742-16                                       64G/Armed Robbery (Gun)                                                         Unit 803C 
22:41 hours                                         Mandeville St/Chartres St                                                            P/O Senter 
   
Victims: 1. W/F, 11-08-78 
               2. W/M, 07-15-71  
 
Gist: The victims were approached by an unknown black male and female.  The suspects pushed the 
victims to the ground, stole their purse and wallet then fled in a dark-colored vehicle.  PIO notified via 
Outlook. 
************************************************************************************ 
                                                                                THIRD PLATOON  
 
#K-19766-16                                       42/Aggravated Rape                                                                       Unit 4575 
23:07 hours                                         2400 block of D’Abadie St.                                                            Det. Ross 
 
Victim: Male, 24- years -old  
 
Gist: The victim was sexually assaulted by a known male subject.  PIO notified via Outlook. 
************************************************************************************ 
#K-19953-16                                       30S/Homicide (Shooting)                                                              Unit 707C 
02:55 hours                                         14000 block of Peltier Dr.                                                              P/O 
Chase 
 



Victim:  Unknown Hispanic male 
 
Gist:  The unit arrived on the scene and found the victim unresponsive from one gunshot wound.  The 
victim was pronounced dead on the scene by EMS.  PIO Washington notified via telephone. 
************************************************************************************   
                                                                              
 


